

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

JUN 24 2015



STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.* FRANK FOY,
SUZANNE FOY AND JOHN CASEY,

Appellants,

v.

Santa Fe County
Sarah M. Singleton, District Judge
D-101-CV-201101534
Ct. App. No. 33,787

NEW MEXICO STATE INVESTMENT COUNCIL;
DANIEL WEINSTEIN; VICKY L. SCHIFF;
WILLIAM HOWELL; and MARVIN ROSEN,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF

Counsel for Appellants
Victor R. Marshall
Victor R. Marshall & Associates, P.C.
12509 Oakland NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87122
(505)332-9400 FAX: (505)332-3793
Email: victor@vrmarshall.com

Oral Argument Is Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Point 1. The appellees repeat the <i>San Juan Agricultural Water Users</i> mistake, over and over again	1
Point 2. The qui tam intervenors were barred from conducting discovery, in violation of FATA and the Rules of Civil Procedure	7
Point 3. <i>Rivera-Platte</i> does not authorize a District Court to deny discovery under FATA	10
Point 4. Because discovery was not allowed, the summary judgment standard of review applies	12
Point 5. Appellees concede that the SIC secret subcommittee did not meet the statutory quorum requirement	12
Point 6. The SIC’s secret subcommittee did not meet the SIC’s own policy	13
Point 7. The Answer Briefs incorrectly claim that Judge Singleton left the effect of the settlement up to the <i>Austin Capital</i> judge. This is not accurate, because Judge Singleton approved a signed settlement contract that releases some of Foy’s claims in <i>Austin</i>	14
Point 8. Appellees do not dispute that “Gary King and His Staff Had Personal Conflicts of Interest. The District Court Erred by Ruling That Qui Tams Had No Standing To Raise These Conflicts”	14
Point 9. The answer briefs do not dispute that Gary King and Day Pitney violated § 6-8-24	15

Point 10. The “Order of Dismissal” is not a final judgment because it does not adjudicate qui tams’ statutory share of the settlement recoveries 15

Point 11. The answer briefs never address the valid reasons why the court rejected the SIC’s Vanderbilt settlement 16

Point 12. The SIC and the appellees make a variety of spurious arguments about the Open Meetings Act 17

CONCLUSION 18

This brief, according to the word count provided by WordPerfect Version X5, the body of the foregoing brief contains 4,025 words, exclusive of those parts excepted by Rule 12-213(F)(1). The text of the brief is composed in 14 point proportionally-spaced typeface (Calisto MT).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Platte v. First Colony Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2008-NMSC-058, 145 N.M. 77	10-11
<i>Rivera-Platte v. First Colony Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2007-NMCA-158, 143 N.M. 158	10-11
<i>San Juan Agricultural Water Users Ass'n v. KNME</i> , 2011-NMSC-011, 150 N.M. 64	1-3

New Mexico Court Rules and Statutes:

Fraud Against Taxpayers Act (“FATA”), NMSA 1978, §§ 44-9-1 through -15	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978, § 6-8-2	12
NMSA 1978, § 6-8-24	15
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-5(A)	4
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-6(B)	4
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-6(C)	6
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-6(H)	14,16
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-7(B)	16
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-7(E)	16
Open Meetings Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 10-15-1 through -5	17
Rule 1-054, NMRA	15
Rule 1-056, NMRA	7,12

Other Authorities:

Henry J. Friendly, <i>Benchmarks</i> 202 (1967)	5
